A BILL FOR AN ORDINACE AMENDING CHAPTER 2.28.020 OF THE LEBANON MUNICIPAL CODE RENAMING TRUST TO SENIOR CENTER DONATION FUND

ORDINANCE BILL NO. 2021-07

ORDINANCE NO. 2963

WHEREAS, a review of Lebanon Municipal Code Chapter 2.28.030 has been identified for an update to match State law; and

WHEREAS, term Trust Fund is used in current wording and should be changed to Senior Center Donation Fund.

NOW, THEREFORE, THE CITY OF LEBANON ORDAINS AS FOLLOWS:

1. Chapter 2.28.030 is amended to read as follows:

2.28.030 - Trust fund Senior Center Donation Fund.

There is established the senior services trust fund, which shall be maintained as a separate accounting entity within the city's financial records as required by Oregon state law and the governmental accounting board. This trust fund is created to receive and expend donated funds received by the Lebanon Senior Center for specific purposes. The trust fund Senior Center Donation Fund shall be administered by the senior and disabled services advisory committee.

(Ord. 2101 § 1, 1991: Ord. 2041 § 5 (part), 1988; Ord. No. 2915, § 1, 6-13-2018)

Passed by the Lebanon City Council and executed by the Mayor on this 9th day of June 2021 by a vote of <u>4</u> yeas and <u>0</u> nays.

CITY OF LEBANON, OREGON

Paul R. Aziz, Mayor Jason Bolen, Council President

ATTESTED BY:

Kim Scheafer, MMC, City Recorder